

**Nos. 15-16466, 15-16552**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALIKA ATAY; LORRIN PANG; et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

COUNTY OF MAUI; et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

ROBERT ITO FARM, INC.; et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

COUNTY OF MAUI,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

ALIKA ATAY; et al.,  
*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
Hawai`i

Case Nos. 1:14-CV-00582-SOM-BMK; 1:14-cv-00511-SOM-BMK

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Christopher Landau, P.C.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5087  
clandau@kirkland.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellees*  
*Agrigenetics, Inc. & Dow*  
*AgroSciences LLC*

March 4, 2016

Richard P. Bress  
Philip J. Perry  
Andrew D. Prins  
Jonathan Y. Ellis  
Matthew J. Glover  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh St., NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
rick.bress@lw.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*  
*Monsanto Co.*

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

Paul D. Alston  
Nickolas A. Kacprowski  
ALSTON HUNT FLOYD & ING  
1001 Bishop St., Suite 1800  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
(808) 524-1800

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellees  
Concerned Citizens of Moloka`i &  
Maui, Friendly Isle Auto Parts &  
Supplies, Inc., New Horizon  
Enterprises, Inc., Hikiola  
Cooperative & Monsanto Co.*

Margery S. Bronster  
Rex Y. Fujichaku  
BRONSTER FUJICHAKU ROBBINS  
1003 Bishop St., Suite 2300  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
(808) 524-5644

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellees  
Robert Ito Farm, Inc., Hawai`i  
Farm Bureau Federation, Maui  
County, Moloka`i Chamber of  
Commerce, Agrigenetics, Inc. &  
Dow AgroSciences LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A.    Background On GE Plants.....	5
B.    Federal And State Regulation Of GE Plants.....	7
C.    The County Ordinance .....	8
D.    Procedural History .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    THE ORDINANCE IS PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW .....	15
A.    The Federal Government Has An Extensive Regulatory Scheme Governing GE Plants.....	16
B.    The Ordinance’s Application To Regulated GE Field Trials Is Expressly Preempted .....	21
1.    Regulated Articles Are Plant Pests Under The Preemption Clause.....	23
2.    The Ordinance Regulates Movement Of Plant Pests In Interstate Commerce .....	25

	<b>Page</b>
3. The Ordinance Seeks To Control And Prevent The Introduction And Dissemination Of GE Plants .....	29
4. The Ordinance Does Not Fit Within Either Of The Exceptions To The Preemption Clause .....	32
C. The Ordinance In Its Entirety Is Impliedly Preempted By Federal Law .....	33
1. A Primary Purpose Of The Plant Protection Act And Part 340 Is To Facilitate Commerce In Non-Dangerous Plants.....	35
2. The Ordinance Frustrates The Purposes And Objectives Of The Plant Protection Act And Part 340 .....	38
3. SHAKA’s Arguments Against Implied Preemption Are Unpersuasive.....	44
II. THE ORDINANCE IS PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW .....	47
A. Hawai`i State Law Creates A Comprehensive Regulatory Regime Encompassing Allegedly Harmful Plants.....	48
B. The Ordinance Regulates The Subject Matter Encompassed Within This Comprehensive Regime.....	53
C. The Statewide Regulatory Regime Discloses An Intent To Preempt Counties From Regulating Allegedly Harmful Plants .....	57
III. THE ORDINANCE IS INVALID UNDER THE MAUI COUNTY CHARTER .....	63
IV. SHAKA’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING.....	65

	<b>Page</b>
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Declining To Certify The State-Law Issues To The Hawai`i Supreme Court.....	65
B. SHAKA’s Anticipatory <i>Atay</i> Action Was Properly Removed Because It Arises Under Federal Law.....	68
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Denying SHAKA’s Request For Irrelevant Discovery.....	75
CONCLUSION.....	76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	39
<i>In re Application of Anamizu</i> , 481 P.2d 116 (Haw. 1971).....	48
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16, 43
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582, 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	28, 29
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	16, 34, 45
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	44, 55
<i>Eckard Brandes, Inc. v. Riley</i> , 338 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003).....	67
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	31
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	27



	Page(s)
<i>Fasi v. City Council of City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 823 P.2d 742 (Haw. 1992).....	64
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	70, 74
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	34
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	45
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	34, 41, 45
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....	69
<i>Hawai'i Floriculture &amp; Nursery Association v. County of Hawai'i</i> , No. 14-267, 2014 WL 6685817 (D. Haw. Nov. 26, 2014), <i>appeals docketed</i> , No. 14-17538 (9th Cir. Dec. 2014), No. 15-15020 (9th Cir. Jan. 2015).....	53, 61
<i>Hawaiian Trust Co. v. Smith</i> , 31 Haw. 196 (1929).....	65
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	34
<i>Hotel Employees &amp; Restaurant Employees International Union v. Nevada Gaming Commission</i> , 984 F.2d 1507 (9th Cir. 1993).....	75
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	40, 41
<i>Janakes v. United States Postal Service</i> , 768 F.2d 1091 (9th Cir. 1985).....	70, 73

	Page(s)
<i>La Chemise Lacoste v. Alligator Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	74
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	66
<i>Levin Metals Corp. v. Parr-Richmond Terminal Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1986).....	72
<i>Mercury Interactive Corp. Securities Litigation v. Mercury Interactive Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Casualty Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>National Basketball Association v. SDC Basketball Club, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 1987).....	73
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	27
<i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>‘Ohana Pale Ke Ao v. Board of Agriculture</i> 188 P.3d 761 (Haw. Ct. App. 2008) .....	52
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation &amp; Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	30, 31
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	45

	Page(s)
<i>Public Service Commission v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952).....	70
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 v. IDACORP Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Richardson v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 868 P.2d 1193 (Haw. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 802 F. Supp. 326 (D. Haw. 1992).....	66
<i>Riordan v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).....	66, 67
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364, 373 (2008).....	41
<i>Ruggles v. Yagong</i> , 353 P.3d 953 (Haw.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 552 (2015).....	48, 58
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	16, 72
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	68, 69
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	34, 41
<i>Standard Insurance Co. v. Sklad</i> , 127 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1997).....	73
<i>State v. Ewing</i> , 914 P.2d 549 (Haw. Ct. App. 1996).....	48
<i>State v. Medical Underwriters of California</i> , 166 P.3d 353 (Haw. 2007).....	62

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Syngenta Seeds, Inc. v. County of Kaua`i</i> , No. 14-14, 2014 WL 4216022 (D. Haw. Aug. 25, 2014), <i>appeals docketed</i> , Nos. 14-16833, 14-16848 (9th Cir. Sept. 2014).....	53, 55
<i>Transamerica Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. DiGregorio</i> , 811 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1987).....	73
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 747 F.3d 716 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 164 (2014).....	41
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	34
<i>Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Association v. Gannett Co.</i> , 658 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011).....	74
<i>Young v. Coloma-Agaran</i> , 340 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2003).....	40

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND  
REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	16
7 U.S.C. §7701(3).....	20, 35
7 U.S.C. §7701(4).....	35
7 U.S.C. §7701(5).....	20, 35
7 U.S.C. §7701(7).....	20, 35
7 U.S.C. §7701(9).....	26, 27
7 U.S.C. §7702(9)(E) .....	22, 26, 27
7 U.S.C. §7711(a).....	27
7 U.S.C. §7711(c)(2).....	24

	<b>Page(s)</b>
7 U.S.C. §7712(a).....	27
7 U.S.C. §7712(c)(1).....	27
7 U.S.C. §7712(e).....	27
7 U.S.C. §7754.....	35, 45
7 U.S.C. §7756(b).....	20
7 U.S.C. §7756(b)(1).....	21
7 U.S.C. §7756(b)(2)(A).....	32
7 U.S.C. §7756(b)(2)(B).....	33
7 U.S.C. §7758(c).....	20, 28
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1, 69
28 U.S.C. §1367(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1441.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1441(a).....	68, 74
28 U.S.C. §2201.....	69
7 C.F.R. pt. 340.....	17
7 C.F.R. §340.0.....	23, 25
7 C.F.R. §340.0(a).....	17, 18, 21
7 C.F.R. §340.1.....	<i>passim</i>
7 C.F.R. §340.2.....	17
7 C.F.R. §340.2(a).....	18, 23
7 C.F.R. §340.3(b).....	32

	<b>Page(s)</b>
7 C.F.R. §340.3(b)(1).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.3(b)(2).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.3(b)(3).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.3(b)(4).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.3(b)(5).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.3(b)(6).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.3(c) .....	18, 22
7 C.F.R. §340.4(b) .....	27, 32
7 C.F.R. §340.4(b)(2).....	22
7 C.F.R. §340.4(b)(5).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.4(b)(6).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.4(b)(7).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.4(b)(8).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.4(b)(9).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.4(b)(10).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.4(b)(11).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.4(b)(12).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.4(b)(13).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.4(b)(14).....	38
7 C.F.R. §340.4(f).....	18, 22
7 C.F.R. §340.6(c)(3) .....	19
7 C.F.R. §340.6(c)(4) .....	19

	<b>Page(s)</b>
7 C.F.R. §340.6(c)(5) .....	38

**STATE CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

Haw. Const. art. XI, §1.....	60
Haw. Const. art. XI, §3.....	48
HAR §4-66-23(9) .....	56
HAR §4-66-32.1(b) .....	56
HAR §4-66-32.1(c) .....	57
HAR §4-68-6 .....	8
HAR §4-68-8 .....	8
HRS tit. XI, chs. 141-169.....	8, 49, 58
HRS tit. XI, ch. 149A.....	8, 56
HRS tit. XI, ch. 150A.....	50
HRS tit. XI, ch. 152 .....	50
HRS tit. XI, ch. 194 .....	59
HRS §26-16.....	58
HRS §26-16(a)(2) .....	49
HRS §26-16(b)(2) .....	49
HRS §26-16(c)(1).....	49
HRS §141-1.....	49, 58
HRS §141-1(2) .....	50, 54
HRS §141-2.....	8

	<b>Page(s)</b>
HRS §141-2(1) .....	50
HRS §141-2(2) .....	50
HRS §141-2(3) .....	50
HRS §141-2(6) .....	51, 54
HRS §147-121 .....	8
HRS §149A-11 .....	56
HRS §149A-13 .....	56
HRS §149A-31 .....	56
HRS §149A-32.5 .....	57
HRS §149A-33 .....	56
HRS §149A-51 .....	56
HRS §150A-1 .....	49
HRS §150A-6.1(a) .....	8, 51
HRS §150A-6.1(b) .....	8, 51, 52
HRS §150A-6.1(d) .....	51, 54
HRS §150A-10 .....	8, 51
HRS §152-1 .....	8, 52, 58
HRS §152-2 .....	8
HRS §194-2(a) .....	59
HRS §194-2(a)(4) .....	59, 60
HRS §194-2(a)(12) .....	60
HRS §205-2 .....	59



Page(s)

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

49 Fed. Reg. 50,856 (Dec. 31, 1984) .....	8, 17, 36, 37, 42
51 Fed. Reg. 23,302 (June 26, 1986) .....	17
51 Fed. Reg. 23,336 (June 26, 1986) .....	37
51 Fed. Reg. 23,352 (June 26, 1986) .....	24, 37
52 Fed. Reg. 22,892 (June 16, 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
57 Fed. Reg. 6753 (Feb. 27, 1992) .....	37, 38
57 Fed. Reg. 53,036 (Nov. 6, 1992) .....	19, 36, 40, 43
58 Fed. Reg. 17,044 (Mar. 31, 1993) .....	19, 43
58 Fed. Reg. 17,495 (Apr. 5, 1993) .....	42
60 Fed. Reg. 43,567 (Aug. 22, 1995) .....	37, 43
62 Fed. Reg. 23,945 (May 2, 1997) .....	37, 43
68 Fed. Reg. 11,337 (Mar. 10, 2003) .....	22, 37
APHIS, USDA, Petitions for Determination of Nonregulated Status, <a href="https://www.aphis.usda.gov/biotechnology/petitions_table_pending.shtm">https://www.aphis.usda.gov/biotechnology/petitions_table_ pending.shtm</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2016) .....	8, 20
Biotechnology Regulatory Services, APHIS, Public permit and notification data (Mar. 2, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/status/BRS_public_data_file.xlsx">https://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/status/BRS_public_data_f ile.xlsx</a> .....	20
Biotechnology Regulatory Services, APHIS, <i>USDA Regulation of Biotechnology Field Tests in Hawaii</i> (Feb. 2006), <a href="http://www.co.maui.hi.us/DocumentCenter/View/94680">http://www.co.maui.hi.us/ DocumentCenter/View/94680</a> .....	19, 43

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Tom Callis, <i>Papaya: A GMO Success Story</i> (June 10, 2013), <a href="http://hawaiitribune-herald.com/sections/news/local-news/papaya-gmo-success-story.html">http://hawaiitribune-herald.com/sections/news/local-news/papaya-gmo-success-story.html</a> .....	6
Economic Research Service, USDA, Adoption of Genetically Engineered Crops in the U.S., <a href="http://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/adoption-of-genetically-engineered-crops-in-the-us.aspx">http://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/adoption-of-genetically-engineered-crops-in-the-us.aspx</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2016) (follow link to “Genetically engineered varieties of corn, upland cotton, and soybeans, by State and for the United States, 2000-15”).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d).....	75
H.B. 687, 28th Leg. (Haw. 2015), <a href="http://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/session2015/bills/HB687_h.htm">http://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/session2015/bills/HB687_h.htm</a> .....	62
H.R. Rep. No. 106-639 (2000).....	20
Haw. R. App. P. 13(a) .....	67
Maui County Charter.....	63, 64
Alessandro Nicolia, Alberto Manzo, Fabio Veronesi, & Daniele Rosellini, <i>An Overview of the Last 10 Years of Genetically Engineered Crop Safety Research</i> , 34 <i>Critical Reviews in Biotechnology</i> (2014).....	10
S.B. 610, 28th Leg. (Haw. 2015), <a href="http://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/session2015/bills/SB610_.htm">http://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/session2015/bills/SB610_.htm</a> .....	62
WTO, <i>European Communities – Measures Affecting the Approval and Marketing of Biotech Products, Reports of the Panel 1</i> (Sept 29, 2006), <a href="http://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/dispu_e/cases_e/ds291_e.htm">http://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/dispu_e/cases_e/ds291_e.htm</a> .....	39
